



of the City Council

BETH BOUCHER

Senior Center Fitness Instructor In recognition of your retirement from the City of Yuba City

WHEREAS, Beth Boucher is retiring from the Yuba City Parks & Recreation Department on December 13, 2018 with 29 years of service to the City of Yuba City; and

WHEREAS, Beth has been in the fitness field for over 34 years, and held various positions at area health clubs including fitness department director and fundraising for American Heart Association; and

WHEREAS, Beth began her career with the City of Yuba City in 1990 as a water aerobics instructor and taught water classes for 17 years; and

WHEREAS, Beth helped build the fitness program at the Senior Center and implemented programs such as the Walk Club, Stretch and Flexibility, Step Out Walk Day, Fitness After 50, Fit Ball and Body Toning; and

WHEREAS, Beth developed a loyal following of students, many of whom still attend and have attended her classes since the very beginning; and

WHEREAS, Beth maintained a strong attendance in her Fitness After 50 class, with an average monthly enrollment of 30 students; and

WHEREAS, Beth was very dedicated to her classes, and rarely missed a day of instruction; and

WHEREAS, Beth started many Senior Center traditions, including her annual Halloween-themed classes, Christmas potlucks and white elephant game; and

WHEREAS, All looked forward each year to Beth's creative, homemade Halloween costumes; a bowl of cereal, a paper doll, Hershey kiss, Rubik's cube, gumball machine, or the wheel from the Price is Right, to name a few; and

WHEREAS, Beth contributed so much to the quality of the programs at the Senior Center, has made lifelong friends, and has impacted the lives of countless participants at the Senior Center over the years, and will truly be missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Shon Harris, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, and on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby honor and commend Beth Boucher for her 29 years of service to the Yuba City Parks and Recreation Department, the City of Yuba City, and to the people of Yuba City and wish her much success and happiness in her well-deserved retirement.

Done on this 18th day of December, 2018, at the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.